AGENDA
OM/ BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

’) MONDAY, FEBRUARY 24, 2014
F OER N 8

4000 MAIN STREET

The Board of Adjustment will convene into a Work Session at 6:00 p.m. in the City Hall Chambers at the
Municipal Center, 4000 Main Street, at which time the following items will be considered:

vi.

Call to Order

Administer the Oath of Office and the Statement of Elected/Appointed Officer to the newly
appointed and reappointed members

Board of Adjustment Orientation
Discuss electing a Chairman and Vice-Chairman
Discuss items on the regular agenda

Adjournment

The Board of Adjustment will convene into a Regular Meeting at 7:00 p.m. in the City Hall Chambers at
the Municipal Center at which time the following items will be considered:

1.

2.

NOTE:

NOTE:

EJ’:_,n'\_'p

Call to Order
Elect a Chairman and Vice-Chairman

Consider approval of the minutes of the Regular Meeting of The Board of Adjustment from
December 3, 2012.

Conduct a public hearing and take appropriate action on a variance request. The applicant is
requesting a variance from the flag lot width requirements outlined Chapter 77, Section 603 of
the Rowlett Code of Ordinances, specially a reduction in the width of the flag portion of the lot
from 35 feet to 10 feet in order to accommodate a replat for a future single family home. The
subject property is located at 3706 Toler Rd., further described as being Lot 10, Block 4 of the
Rowlett Ranch Estates Second Section, an addition to the city of Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas,
and being a 2.113 acre tract of land in the Reason Crist Survey, Abstract 225, Rowlett, Dallas
County, Texas.

Adjournment.

THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MAY RETIRE AND CONVENE INTO EXECUTIVE, CLOSED SESSION ON ANY MATTER RELATED TO ANY OF
THE ABOVE AGENDA ITEMS FOR THE PURPOSES OF PRIVATE CONSULTATION WITH THE CITY ATTORNEY UNDER SECTION 551.071 OF
THE TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE.

THE CITY OF ROWLETT MEETING ROOMS ARE ACCESSIBLE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT AND

PARKING SPACES ARE AVAILABLE. REQUESTS FOR ACCOMMODATIONS OR INTERPRETIVE SERVICES MUST BE MADE 48 HOURS
PRIOR TO THIS MEETING. PLEASE CONTACT THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT AT 972-463-3949 FOR FURTHER INFORMATION.

. _{i&"u;a.»

w

Erin Jones, Director of Development Services

3901 Main Street + Rowlett, TX + 75088 + 972.463.3949 - 972.412.6228fax *+ www.rowlett.com



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
OF THE CITY OF ROWLETT, TEXAS HELD IN THE ROWLETT
MUNICIPAL CENTER, 4000 MAIN STREET, ROWLETT, TEXAS
AT 7:05 P.M., DECEMBER 3, 2012

PRESENT: Vice-Chairman Juan Vasquez; Members Raymond Moyer, Robert Kittrell,
Charles Lee, Jarvis Morgan; Alternates Kevin Brown, Wanda Hoff, James
Vessels, Harris D. Brown, Thomas Newsom

ABSENT:

STAFF PRESENT: Erin Jones, Planning Manager; Ashley McCoy, Development Services
Technician

1. Callto Order.
Vice-Chairman Juan Vasquez called the meeting to order at 7:05 pm.

2. Consider approval of the minutes of the Regular Meeting of the Board of Adjustment from
November 7, 2011.

Member Jarvis Morgan made a motion to approve the minutes of the regular meeting of the Board
of Adjustment from November 7, 2011. Member Raymond Moyer seconded the motion. Motion
carried with a 5-0 vote.

3. Consider electing a Chairman and Vice-Chairman.

Member Charles Lee made a motion to elect Juan Vasquez as Chairman. Member Jarvis Morgan
seconded the motion and it carried with a 4-0-1 vote with Mr. Vasquez abstaining from voting.

Member Charles Lee made a motion to elect Jarvis Morgan as Vice-Chairman. Member Ronald
Moyer seconded the motion and it carried with a 4-0-1 vote with Mr. Morgan abstaining from
voting.

4. Adjournment.

Member Charles Lee made a motion to adjourn. Member Raymond Moyer seconded the motion.
Motion carried with a 5-0 vote. Chairman Vasquez adjourned the meeting at 7:07 pm.

Chairman- Juan Vasquez Secretary

Date

Page 1 of 1
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3706 Toler Road
Flag Lot Width Variance

Applicant
Jerry and Jessica McDonald, Property Owner

Request

Conduct a public hearing and take appropriate action on a variance request. The applicant is
requesting a variance to the width requirements for a flag lot outlined in Chapter 77, Section
603.F.2 of the Rowlett Code of Ordinances, specifically a reduction in the minimum width of the
flag portion of the lot from 35 ft. to 10 ft., in order to accommodate a flag lot for a new single
family home. The subject property is located at 3706 Toler Rd., being Lot 10, Block 4 of the
Rowlett Ranch Estates Second Section, an addition to the city of Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas,
and being a 2.067 acre tract of land in the Reason Crist Survey, Abstract 225, Rowlett, Dallas
County, Texas.

Staff Representative
Garrett Langford, Principal Planner

Summary

The variance request involves of two properties. One of the properties is a platted lot (3706
Toler Road) located on the southwest side of Toler Road. The other property is a proposed
2.067 acre lot (Lot 10B) located to the rear of 3706 Toler Road. Lot 10B is part of a 21-acre tract
of land addressed as 3610 Lily Lane. (Attachment 1 — Location Map).

In brief summary, there are two possible access points for the property. One option is from a
roadway extension off Lily Lane, and the second is a flag lot and access easement off Toler
Road. The roadway extension off Lily Lane is not possible due to a large flood plain. Rowlett
Code of Ordinance prohibits encroachment into floodways. It is physically impossible to extend
Lily Lane without interfering with the flood plain and/or the flood way. To that end, the only
viable option to access the site is the flag lot off Toler Rd. Due to existing site conditions the flag
lot does not meet the minimum width requirements and thus requires a variance for approval.

In order to approve a variance the Board of Adjustment must determine that there is an
“unnecessary hardship [that is] unique to the property, arising from topographical, geographical,
physical, or dimensional features of the property, and not the owner or occupant.” Based on the
extensive flood plain and the City’s restriction regarding encroachment in the flood plain, Staff
has determined that there is a legitimate hardship associated with this request, and as such
recommends approval.
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Background

3610 Lily Lane is zoned SF-9 and 3706 Toler Road is zoned SF-40. The owner of both
properties and applicant, Jerry and Jessica McDonald, are proposing to replat the subject
property, 3706 Toler Rd, in order to create a flag lot. A flag lot is a lot having the configuration of
an extended flag and pole. The pole represents access to property located to the rear of another
lot fronting a street as illustrated below:

e

]
g
x

“Flag” where the
home will be built

“Flag Pole™ to
provide access

In this case, the applicant is creating a flag lot in order to bring access from Toler Road to
property located to rear of 3706 Toler Rd. Section 77-603.F.2. the Rowlett Code of Ordinances
allows flag lots in residential zone area subject to the following standards:

a) Allowed districts. Unless otherwise allowed by the board of adjustment, flag lots shall be
allowed only in the residential zoning districts.

b) Frontage. Each flag lot shall have at least 35 feet of street frontage and at least 35 feet
of width for the entire length of the "flagpole.”

c) Lot area calculation. The area of the "flagpole" portion of the lot shall not be included in
the calculation of the minimum lot area.

d) Driveways. Driveways shall be designed to allow vehicles to drive out forward. Shared or
common driveways/parking will be considered when two flag lots are contiguous.

The purpose of this request by the applicant is to build a new 4,000 square-foot single family
home on a 2.067-acre tract located behind 3706 Toler Road (Attachment 3 — Replat) referred to
in this report as Lot 10B. Lot 10B will need to be platted in order to build a new single family
home. The Planning and Zoning Commission cannot approve the proposed replat for the flag lot
because it does not meet the minimum required lot width dimensions for the flagpole portion of
the flag lot (see highlighted section above).

Variance Request

As outlined in the Board of Adjustment Application included as Attachment 2, the applicant is
requesting a variance from Chapter 77, Section 603 of the Rowlett Code of Ordinances as it
pertains to the minimum width of the frontage of a flag lot. Specifically, the applicant is
requesting a 25-foot reduction in the width of the flagpole portion of the flag lot from 35 feet to



3706 Toler Road BOA- February 24, 2014

10 feet. This reduction is due to the existing site conditions of 3706 Toler Rd, as there is an
existing home on the site.

The reason for this variance is to allow a replat of the subject property in order to build a new
single family home and to gain access to Toler Road. The new single family home is to be
located on the proposed Lot 10B that is to rear of 3706 Toler Road. In order to construct a new
single family home, Lot 10B must meet the minimum dimensional requirements and it must
have access to a public or private street. Lot 10B is part of a larger 21-acre tract, 3610 Lily
Lane. This tract currently has no access to Toler Road. The only access to the 21-acre tract is
from Lily Lane. As previously noted this access point is impeded by a significant floodway
(Attachment 3 - Flood Plain). Thus Toler Rd. is the only viable access point.

Staff Analysis

Section 77-812 of the Rowlett Development Code (RDC) states specific criteria that should be
considered when granting a variance as seen below:

“The variance process is intended to provide limited relief from the requirements
of this Code in those cases where strict application of a particular requirement
will create an unnecessary hardship prohibiting the use of land in a manner
otherwise allowed under this Code. It is not intended that variances be granted
merely to remove inconveniences or financial burdens that the requirements of
this Code may impose on property owners in general. Rather, it is intended to
provide relief where the requirements of this Code render the land difficult or
impossible to use because of some unique physical attribute of the property itself
or some other factor unique to the property for which the variance is requested.
State and/or federal laws or requirements may not be varied by the city. “

In addition, Section 77-812 of the RDC defines a variance as seen below:

“A variance is an exemption from the literal terms of a zoning ordinance that
avoids an unnecessary hardship caused by the special conditions associated
with the property. The unnecessary hardship must be unique to the property,
arising from topographical, geographical, physical, or dimensional features of the
property, and not the owner or occupant. A variance is appropriate in unique
circumstances to allow limited exemptions from setbacks, lot width, lot depth,
coverage, floor area ratio, sidewalks, home size, lot size, signs and similar
regulations and shall not be granted based on market conditions, economic
factors, or profitability, marketability or feasibility of development on the property.
A variance shall not be granted if contrary to the public interest, and if granted,
the spirit of the regulations must be observed and substantial justice done.”

It is the Planning and Engineering Staff's opinion that securing access for Lot 10B from Lily
Lane would result in a dramatic impact to the flood plain and/or the flood way located on the
property. Rowlett Code of Ordinance prohibits encroachment into floodways. It is physically
impossible to extend Lily Lane or install the required cul-de-sac without interfering with the flood
plain and/or the flood way. This, in Staff's opinion, represents an unnecessary hardship that is
unique to this property. The only viable option to develop the proposed Lot 10B is to secure
access from another street, in this case being Toler Road.

The Rowlett Development Code states that “if a variance is authorized, the variance shall
represent the least deviation from the regulations that will afford relief”. The width of 3706
Toler cannot be further reduced in width to allow a wider flagpole because there is not enough
space to divide the property and meet minimum width requirements for both 3706 Toler Road
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and the flagpole width requirements. 3706 Toler Road is currently 150 feet wide. The minimum
required lot width for this property is 140 feet. The minimum width requirement for the flagpole
is 35 feet. In addition, if 3706 Toler was reduced to meet the minimum width of 35 feet for the
flagpole, then the existing house would be encroaching into the new property line. Presently, the
existing home on 3706 Toler is approximately 34 feet from the current side lot line. The
applicant is proposing a flagpole width of 10 feet in order for 3706 Toler to continue meet the
minimum dimensional and setback requirements for the existing home. To allow for enough
room for a driveway and emergency access to the flag lot, the applicant is proposing a 20-ft
wide access easement that will cover the flagpole and 10 feet of 3706 Toler Road. The access
easement will allow access to future property owners of both the flag lot and 3706 Toler Road.

The proposed replat of 3706 Toler Road will meet minimum width requirements for the zoning
district while meeting the interior yard setbacks. Allowing a 10-ft wide flagpole for the flag
represents the least deviation from the regulations.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends approval of the request for a variance to allow a flagpole with a width of 10
feet. The floodplain on the 21 acre tract prevents Lot 10B from securing access to Lily Lane
leaving no other option other than to pursue access from Toler Rd.

Public Hearing Notice

Notice of this public hearing was mailed, as required by the Rowlett Development Code. 72
notices were mailed on February 7, 2014. As of Wednesday, February 20, 2014, staff has
received 4 public hearing notices. One is favor of the request and two were in opposition to the
request citing concern with increase traffic on Toler Road and the lack information on what will
be developed on the flag lot. A new single family home on the flag lot is not expected to
increase or significantly impact traffic on Toler Road. The third response did not indicate an
opinion on the request other than to state that they need additional information. The responses
can be viewed as Attachment 6.

Attachments

Attachment 1 — Location Map

Attachment 2 — Application

Attachment 3 — Flood Plain Map

Attachment 4 — Case photos

Attachment 5 — Final Plat

Attachment 6 — Public Hearing Notice Responses



Proposed site of Lot 10B
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT /
VARIANCE REQUEST
CHECKLIST

[ gt

e

T B X

Project Name: L\\\i} Lﬂ IIITO\.GX' Qd : Case #

This checklist is provided to assist you in addressing the minimum requirements for a Variance Request submission. An
application is incomplete unless all applicable information noted below is submitted to the Department of Public Works.
Indicate that all information is included in the submittal by checking the box next to the required information. Checking the
box certifies to the City that you have completely and accurately addressed the issue. Return this form at the time of

application submittal.

All variance requests must be in accordance with Section 77-812 of the Rowlett Development Code. Furthermore, please
note that any variance, waiver, or appeal of administrative decision granted or authorized by the Board of Adjustment does
not relieve the applicant/property owner from obtaining a building permit from the City of Rowlett Building Department.

Section 77-812.B.Variance defined. “A variance is an exemption from the literal terms of a zoning ordinance that avaids an
unnecessary hardship caused by special conditions associated with the property. The unnecessary hardship must be unique to
the property, arising from topographical, geographical, physical or dimensional features of the property, and not to the owner
or occupant. A variance is appropriate in unique circumstances to allow limited exemptions from setbacks, lot width, lot
depth, lot coverage, floor area ratio, sidewalks, home size, lot size, signs and similar reguiations and shall not be granted if
based on market conditions, economic factors, or profitability, marketability or feasibility of development on the property. A
variance shall not be granted if contrary to the public interest, and if granted, the spirit of the requlations must be observed
and substantial justice done.”

REQUIRED INFORMATION
Included Item Description
A written narrative describing the following:
o Description of the variance / waiver / or appeal (circle one) requested. Please state the variance
or waiver in feet and/or tenth of feet.
o  Description of how the request will not be contrary to the public interest.
Due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance WILL

(@]
Er RESULT IN UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP, as follows (What is the special condition and what is the
hardship?).
©  How this request complies with the spirit of the Zoning Ordinance.

How substantial justice will be done by granting this application.
© How the appropriate use of the neighboring property will not be substantially injured.
A statement indicating that you have been personally informed of all requirements listed in the Zoning

e

@ Ordinance of the City of Rowlett regarding the variance, waiver, or appeal of administrative decision being
sought.
o A plot plan of the property on which the variance or waiver is sought together with a design of the area

which is contrary to the terms of the Zoning Ordinance. T-L_afplo_\-
a Letters of petition from adjoining property owners concerning this application (optional).

Preparer’s Signature: AO' U\ Co R NCDC)N&QED

Page 29
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Variance Request for Partial Property located at 3610 Lily Ln.

We are the property owners of 3610 Lily Lane, a parcel of approximately 21 acres of
raw land. We are also the property owners of the adjacent 3706 Toler Rd., which is a
home and 1 acre parcel of land. We have future intent to build a home site on the
raw land and sell the home located on Toler. However due to the topography of the
land, the best build site is behind the Toler Rd portion of the land. In order to build
we are requesting a replat of 2 acres (approx) of land with an entrance/easement
off of Toler Road. We hope to take 10 feet from the property on Toler and have an
additional 10 feet of easement. Therefore, the frontage for the replat will be off
Toler Road. Currently the frontage of the raw land is on Lily Lane. However, there is
an unnecessary hardship in trying to utilize that as the entrance and drive to the
home site. There is a natural waterway that runs lengthwise through the property.
As you can see from the contours of the land and surrounding neighborhoods, the
creek is the lowest elevation from the Flower estates all the way to Larkin. As such, a
significant portion of the land is flood plain. From the entrance off Lily there is not
enough non-flood plain land to make a drive that would be sufficient for fire truck
requirements and also for the construction equipment without upsetting the water
drainage across the land. Water rushes through the land from several surrounding
subdivisions into the city water drainage at one end of the raw land. To disrupt this
flow would be harmful to the drainage of the area as well as the natural waterway.
We have discussed this with planning and zoning and they are in agreement that a
hardship does exist and warrants seeking a variance as mentioned above. This
variance would apply to the frontage and setback requirements as is currently

outlined in the zoning ordinances for the Replat only.

This request will not create any undue change to any properties that surround the
replat. The slight change from 3706 Toler will not make that property incompliant
with zoning ordinances. Also, as the current owners, all changes in the property

boundary will be disclosed and noted in the survey upon any future sale of the
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homestead. In addition, building a home on the raw land will enable more property

tax revenue and also foster higher property values for surrounding homes.

As it stands, the current zoning ordinance successfully maintains minimum house
sizes with large lots. It is our intent to build a home that is over 4,000 square feet on
areplated parcel of 2acres. In doing so, we feel we will keep the spirit of the
ordinance as well as the integrity of the community in which we are grateful to live.
We hope our future home will help maintain the neighborhood we love and be an

asset to it.

We have worked closely with the planning and zoning department to become
familiar with the applicable Zoning Ordinances. We have also sought their expertise
and advice on the pursuit of a variance as mentioned above. We are grateful to have
the help of the department in this pursuit and their agreement that a variance
procedure was warranted under the existing hardship. Please find enclosed a Final
Plat, pictures of the flood plain portion of the property, and a mabp of the flood plain
and contours of the land. We appreciate your time and attention in this matter, We
truly are thankful to live in Rowlett and to have leaders that help maintain and

pursue the future of our community with excellence.

Sincerely, /
/4

— S,
""'"‘jf/’.,/“/7_r_" e A
/

Jerry & Jessica McDonald

Citizens of Rowlett, TX
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Location of the proposed Lot 10B

3706 Toler Road (sit of the proposed flagpole
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Dead of Lily Lane

N

East of Lily Lane facing the flood plain area
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M oo N O et s TR

From east of Lily Lane facing northward

From east of Lily Lane facing southward
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Picture of the flood plain area

o

Pictures of the flood plain area shows topographical changes in the land
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Picture of the southern portion of the 21-acre tract
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Picture of the northern end of the 21-acre tract
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Picture of the 21-acre tract from the west

Picture of the 21-acre tract from the west



VICINITY MAP . -
AN \ . OWNER'S CERTIFICATE SURVEYOR'S STATEMENT
/ / WHEREAS, Jerry D. Mcdonald and Jessica R. Mcdonald are the sole owners of a tract THAT I, John S. Turner, of A&W Surveyors, Inc., do hereby certify, that |
/ / of land _oomﬁma. in the REASON CRIST SURVEY, Abstract 225, Rowlett, Dallas County, prepared this plat from an actual on the ground survey of the land as described
LOT 13, N\ N Texas, and being Lot 10, Block 4, of ROWLETT RANCH ESTATES SECOND and that the corner monuments shown thereon were properly placed under my
ROWLETT RANCH ESTATES N SECTION, an Addition to the City of Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas, according to the personal supervision in accordance with the Platting Rules and Regulations of
SECOND SECTION, \Q/Q /» Y 3 plat Sm.ﬂmoﬁ recorded in Volume 74140, Page ,o:m.. Dmm.a Records, Dallas County, Texas, the City of Rowlett Planning and Zoning Commission.
VOL. 74140, PG. 312, / .QQs X , QQ 4 and being 2.000 acres out of a tract of land described in deed to Jerry D. Mcdonald and
N Yo, Jsnic R sl st nlreument o 217055000 il Flc e, paTED i the__dy o
5 . i N, BLOCK 5 £ o |
0«0 / N o N RSN /A/V LOT 4, \@O Beginning at a 1/2-inch iron rod found for corner in the Southwest line of Toler Road, a
MAPSCO: DALLAS 20-V NOT TO SCALE ) qu /% QIQ /O« ROWLETT RANCH ESTATES 79,0 60-foot public right-of-way, and being at the common North corner of Lots 9 and 10, of John S, Turner RPLS 5310
~/ % RC SECOND SECTION /% %7 said Block 4; o . o,
/«0 /ﬂ\ ; <3 8, % Registered Professional Land Surveyor
2, k) VOL. 74140, PG. 312, &R ¢ '
N LOT 12, /O«\ \/\,OO D.RD.C.T. X ° Thence South 45 deg. 00 min. 29 sec. West, a distance of 290.50 feet to a 1/2-inch iron
// ROWLETT RANCH ESTATES \VAO S, ZONED SF-40 \&7 @ Jo. O\.n. rod with a yellow plastic cap stamped "RPLS 5310" set for corner in the Southwest line
\ SECOND SECTION, N, o \Lo/\ & J 4 of said ROWLETT RANCH ESTATES SECOND SECTION, and being the Northeast line
AN VOL. 74140, PG. 312, < A .%0 & &V OA, of said Mcdonald tract, and being the common South corner of said Lots 9 and 10; State of Texas
N N D.R.D.CT. 7 AN de \04/.00, Av ;e,\ County of Dallas
N ZONED SF-40 /Qb /\, \@O&O. ¢ O.aU Thence South 44 deg. 59 min. 31 sec. East, along said Northwest line, a distance of
N\ Mcu &w« \& O//\O Vv 7 4:,9 Vow 240.73 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with a yellow plastic cap stamped "RPLS 5310" set at BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED, A NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR SAID
NN . % 10X10' ELECTRIC 5 5 N3 @ P A the North corner of a tract of land described in deed to Roderick L. Staring, recorded in COUNTY AND STATE ON THIS DAY PERSONALLY APPEARED JOHN S.
Q.zQ «00 /O\v EASEMENT, 5' EITHER AN v lf 9 O(\ Volume 2004207, Page 6769, Deed Records, Dallas County, Texas, and being at the TURNER, R.P.L.S. NO. 5310, STATE OF TEXAS, KNOWN BY ME TO BE THE
7% 0. N Qn\NVO. AO SIDE, VOL. 74140, /M 1/2" IRS 'S, &I /O,N, «00, «A\,L East corner of said Mcdonald tract; PERSON WHOSE NAME IS SUBSCRIBED TO THE FOREGOING
S // ‘2> PG.312,D.RD.CT. N\ &I & ° @\ INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE EXECUTED THE
N N / h Ky @ Y & €¢OY BLOCK 3 Thence South 47 deg. 53 min. 17 sec. West, a distance of 375.94 feet to a 1/2-inch iron SAME FOR THE PURPOSES AND CONSIDERATIONS THEREIN
LOT 3, BLOCK 1, AN BLOCK 4 LOT 11, ﬂﬂo @ /\O/ rod with a yellow plastic cap stamped "RPLS 5310" set for corner; EXPRESSED.
mmr%%mmxm_ﬂnw_m 5 // ROWLETT RANCH ESTATES AN % \ @o/\ LOT 9,
i \ ) S . . . . .
: I ANG) SECOND SECTION, Py Q ROWLETT RANCH ESTATES Thence North 44 deg. 59 min. 31 sec. West, leaving said Northwest line, a distance of :
VOL. 97147, PG. 3508, A.u%Q Q.WQ/ VOL. 74140, PG. 312, / \MO N NI v SECOND SECTION, 320.70 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with a yellow plastic cap stamped "RPLS 5310" set for GIVEN UNDER MY _N._mo,z_u AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this the ___ day of
D.RD.C.T. s "N\ D.R.D.C.T. \40 ° / VOL. 74140, PG. 312, corner in the Southwesterly line of a tract of land described in deed to Michael R. Arthur ’
o N ZONED SF-40 Q . DN o D.RD.C.T. and Karen L. Arthur, recorded in Volume 2004005, Page 16706, Deed Records, Dallas
& LOT 4, BLOCK 1, N 9 7 DN ZONED SF-40 County, Texas;
N AN 0 oQ ” <. ’
o LAKERIDGE N %) AN 0. N AQ
3 ESTATES NO. 3, AN % 2 i : ¥ : Notary Public
EN VOL 97147 PG. 3208 10' DRAINAGE AND UTILITY EASEMENT, 9&\ / 20' ACCESS EASEMENT O\\N\ 60 Thence South d Am@. 38 min. 4.@ sec. East, m.. distance of 85.57 feet to a 1/2-inch iron y
e : » 3. N BY THIS PLAT /0 Q- rod found at an 'ell' corner of said Arthur tract;
D.RDC.T. ) fmv N VOL. 74140, PG. 312, D.R.D.C.T. R O / /s 1/2" IRF (C.M < D
N 2N Q JERRY D. MCDONALD AND / (C.M) /\\vAo Vv . . . .
N . N\ oQ JESSICA R. MCDONALD, / A > L LOT 8, Thence North 68 deg. 14 min. 52 sec. East, continuing along said Southwest line, a OWNER'S DEDICATION
6 72, // vau INST. NO. 200900240063, O.P.R.D.C.T. \\ 0.00 \4» /O« ROWLETT RANCH ESTATES distance of 165.45 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod found at an 'ell' corner of said Mcdonald
CR D o 1.5 LOT 5, BLOCK 1, N ZONED SF-40 NN N N 'S, %, SECOND SECTION, tract;
= O LAKERIDGE \W /\ /4& VOL. 74140, PG. 312, NOW, THEREFORE, KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
ESTATES NO. 3, Q./ /s 2 D.R.D.C.T. Thence North 21 deg. 29 min. 14 sec. West, a distance of 201.84 to a 1/2-inch iron rod
O g 7 3 /O
@ VOL. 97147, PG. 3508, - ZN \,\ PLACE OF 75 "9 ZONED SF-40 found for corner in the Southwest line of said Lot 10, and being at the East corner of a That we, Jerry D. McDonald and Jessica R. McDonald, Owners, do hereby
2, % > D.R.D.C.T. N N\ 40,670 sQ. FT. P2AN) \BEGINNING) Q.Q /Awo tract of land described in deed to Michael R. Arthur and Karen L. Arthur, recorded in . . . N . . _ e
O\v Q A ZONED SF-9 o N y 0«0 / 0- 2 Vol 2003202, Page 9784. Deed Records. Dallas Gounty. T S bind themselves and their heirs, assignees and successors of title this plat
,Ox,O > N < N\ OR 0.934 ACRE /2 ouO, . N ASA oHme » Fage 9/es, Leed Records, Laflas Lounty, fexas, designating the hereinabove described property as MCDONALD TOLER
N - % / A ' ' S 0, .\' iti 1 1
. §¥O . ON N\ \\ 00 10'X10 m_._m_oju_o QS G / Thence North 44 deg. 59 min. 31 sec. West, along the Northeast line of said Arthur tract, >mwum_~._._oz.dnm: maa“__o: Mo .%ﬁm O__ﬁ_< of _Noﬁ_m.ﬁrw:ﬂ do hereby Qmm__omwm to the
X 3 7/ \v\ 117.38 1/2" IRS \Ow Vv / BN EASEMENT, 5'EITHER / . a distance of 112.36 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with a yellow plastic cap stamped "RPLS public use forever the Streets, alleys, and right-ol-way easements shown
Lv@. - v . // \O,J\ ,@ /»% SIDE, VOL. 74140, /M eo.o 5310" set at the common South corner of Lots 10 and 11, of said Block 4: thereon, and do hereby qmmm?m the easement mSU.m shown n.v: this plat for Em
(=] Q/ & Q N ¢, PG.312,D.RD.CT. N L mutual use and accommodation of garbage collection agencies and all public
LOT 9, BLOCK 1 LOT 6, BLOCK 1, N YL & <~ o < . e .
AKERIDGE o L AKERIDGE L A X 4, A Thence North 45 deg. 00 min. 29 sec. East, a distance of 290.50 feet to a 1/2-inch iron utilities desiring to use or using same. Any public utility shall have the right to
ESTATES NO. 3 ESTATES NO. 3 . «40 AKM\A % // 4 owo /0«\ & . rod with a yellow plastic cap stamped "RPLS 5310" set for corner in the said Southwest remove and keep removed all or part of any buildings, fences, trees, shrubs,
VOL. 97147 PG. 3508 VOL. 97147, PG. mm_om_ Ny QQ%A%AM% 7 “.wz A \\ 07 LOT 9 \v@ ’ S / line of Toler Road, and being at the common North corner of said Lots 10 and 11; or other improvements or growths that in any way endanger or interfere with
. T ’ dq 25 D.RD.C.T ) %va»o\v " \4.» 9- O\ / ROWLETT RANCH ESTATES /.\\O N > the construction, maintenance or efficiency of its respective systems on any of
DRDCT. &7 AD: NED SF- ) Sl B SR 97N\ / < v Thence South 44 deg. 59 min. 31 sec. East, along said Southwest line, a distance of i ic utili i i
ZONED SF-9 4 ZONED SF-9 O\v o Yo% c.w« \ﬂ\ 0> N y SECOND SECTION, % 0 ence Sou eg. 99 min. 31 sec. East, along sald Southwest line, a distance o these easements strips, and any public utility shall at all times have the right of
N 0@ 7, &y & \\w\«\@v N y VOL. 74140, PG. 312, 2, Q.Q 150.00 feet to the PLACE OF BEGINNING and containing 130,695 square feet or 3.000 ingress and egress to and from and upon the said easement strips for the
9 N {e o % % B, N/ D.RD.C.T. /Coo o acres of land. purpose of constructing, reconstructing, inspecting, patrolling, without the
% 6~ JOHN SILNY NS 0.% 172" IRF N/ ZONED SF-40 & necessity at any time of procuring the permission of anyone. This plat
LOT 8, BLOCK 1, LOT 7, BLOCK 1, ./ AND WIFE, ANN SILNY, ’6 O (CM) [N\ . & \ 4 subi I olatting ordi _ ations and resoluti
LAKERIDGE 5 LAKERIDGE L& VOL. 2003228, PG. 6746, . Q, 2N \ S /0.% approved su ject to all platting ordinances, rules, regulations and resolutions
ESTATES NO. 3, L ESTATES NO. 3, o D.R.D.C.T. . 1/2" IRS S a of the City of Rowlett, Texas.
VOL. 97147, PG. 3508, —| VOL.97147, PG. 3508, ZONED SF-9 N 10' DRAINAGE AND UTILITY EASEMENT. ¥ NEx CITY APPROVAL CERTIFICATE
BN D.R.D.C.T. T D.R.D.C.T. . . N VOL. 74140. PG. 312 DRDCT. o P . . ) . o WITNESS MY HAND AT DALLAS, TEXAS, this the day of
Q.V ZONED SF-9 ZONED SF-9 A owu Vv . P20 le R N £EN This plat is hereby approved by the Planning and Zoning Commission of the 20 .
[2Z 90 %\d .Mo AN LOT 8, / . City of Rowlett, Texas
) \0\ ~ S \W,/.b ROWLETT RANCH ESTATES N
66.03" 69.64" s, v Qs/ﬂﬂo SECOND SECTION,
88.64' /7, ON J9- VOL. WA_MA%_O_U._@ 312, \o,Q N Jerry D. Mcdonald Owner
¥ NN ZONED SF-40 AN K2 : : : —
> EN - Chairman, Planning and Zoning Commission Date
> N AN ATTEST:
v <% .
~ 0 S
© QY /.» Au / -
Lo MICHAEL R. ARTHUR AND S {o> Jmuo Jessica R. Mcdonald Owner
X KAREN L. ARTHUR, N BLOCK 4 AN .
-~ VOL. 2004005, PG. 16706, D.R.D.C.T. AN / Signature Date State of Texas
V ROWLETT RANCH ESTATES
Q,Q// SECOND SECTION, . : BEFORE ME, the UNDERSIGNED, A NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR SAID
% o 1/2" IRF D VOL. 74140, PG. 312, Name & Title COUNTY AND STATE ON THIS DAY PERSONALLY APPEARED JERRY D.
&) )OmYP 1/2" IRS N\ D.R.D.CT. MCDONALD, KNOWN BY ME TO BE THE PERSON WHOSE NAME IS
wm..wo, S “e // ZONED SF-40 AN SUBSCRIBED TO THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT AND
71 o.w.w. o)P.mv\N N AN ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE EXECUTED THE SAME FOR THE
1/2" IRS ﬂo:.m 10@ N 3 The Director of Public Works and Development of the City of Rowlett, Texas PURPOSES AND CONSIDERATIONS THEREIN EXPRESSED.
%%.%V. LOT 708 N 0@ AN hereby certifies that to the best of his/her knowledge or belief, this
90,025 SQ. FT. AN Jwv AN subdivision plat conforms to all requirements of the Code of Ordinances GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AT DALLAS, TEXAS, this the day of
1/2" IRF 7 von // / and with engineering construction standards and processes adopted by the , 20 .
OR 2.067 ACRES // City of Rowlett, Texas as to which his/her approval is required.
2N
CDONALD AND . RODERICK L. STARING, QQW LOT 6
JERRY D. M » ’ :
SRRy 2, MCDORALD A 2 «u.w.? VOL. 2004207, PG. 6769, O.P.R.D.C.T. N ROWLETT RANGH ESTATES L Notary Public
INST. NO. 20070359618 O.P.R.D.C.T. £ 4 ..m/ N SECOND SECTION, Director of Public Works and Development Date
ZONED SF-9 ﬁw, N VOL. 74140, PG. 312,
9. JERRY D. MCDONALD AND ooa ZONED SF-9 N D.R.D.C.T. State of Texas
7 JESSICA R. MCDONALD, A ZONED SF-40 ATTEST: County of Dallas
® INST. NO. 20070359618, O.P.R.D.C.T. oaua.v //
cuu ZONED SF-9 50%/ N BEFORE ME, the UNDERSIGNED, A NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR SAID
Q.\/ g N N COUNTY AND STATE ON THIS DAY PERSONALLY APPEARED JESSICA
0. ﬁ FLOOD w // R. MCDONALD, KNOWN BY ME TO BE THE PERSON WHOSE NAME IS
> Signature Date SUBSCRIBED TO THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT AND
This is to certify that no portion of the subject property shown hereon lies within \QW ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE EXECUTED THE SAME FOR THE
the 100 Year Flood Hazard Area as shown on the Flood Insurance Rate Map, .QW\/ PURPOSES AND CONSIDERATIONS THEREIN EXPRESSED.
(r LEGEND N Community Panel No. 48113C 0240J, dated 08-23-01. The property is located N
(Lin Zone "X". ) // Name & Title GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AT DALLAS, TEXAS, this the day of
D.R.D.C.T. Deed Records, Dallas County, Texas 7 N\ // » 20 '
| M.R.D.C.T. Map Records, Dallas County, Texas \ ﬁ NOTES w
O.P.R.D.CT. Official Public Records, Dallas N ¥1/2" IRS , . ‘ N
z County, Texas owo. 1) ACCESS EASEMENT: N «
C.M. Controlling Monument N
VOL. Volume THE UNDERSIGNED, DOES CONVENANT AND AGREE THAT THE N Notary Public
PG. Page ACCESS EASEMENT MAY BE UTILIZED BY ANY PERSON OR THE N )
A&W INST. NO. Instrument Number GENERAL PUBLIC FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS TO OTHER REAL \ NG <
il N\ 2 PROPERTY, AND FOR THE PURPOSE OF GENERAL PUBLIC // FINAL PLAT
I VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN USE AND ACCESS, AND FOR FIRE N > m << mc m<m<omm —ZO
“ n
DEPARTMENT AND EMERGENCY USE, IN, ALONG, UPON, AND \
5 ACROSS SAID PREMISES, WITH THE RIGHT AND PRIVILEGE AT ALL \ P.O. BOX 870029, MESQUITE, TX. 75187 L O Num 1 Q»D AND 1 Qmu BL oox 4
(( BASIS OF BEARING 1) Q.Q.% TIMES OF THE CITY OF ROWLETT, ITS AGENTS, EMPLOYEES, AN PHONE: (972) 681-4975 FAX: (972) 681-4954
0 50 100 ﬁ ) <% WORKMEN, AND REPRESENATIVES HAVING INGRESS, EGRESS, AND N WWW.AWSURVEY.COM =\\
Basis of bearind is the South i f Toler Road ) REGRESS IN, ALONG, UPON, AND ACROSS SAID PREMISES. N ODOZLPD NIOPmm bbb‘ﬂl\oz
P oais o beatng o e Souhesneof 10 Foed AN ADDITION TO TH CITY OF ROWLETT
: : : : 2) PURPOSE OF THE PLAT IS TO CREATE APLATTED LOT WITH ACCESS - . -
TINCH =50 FEET by plat, Vol. 74140, Pg. 312, D.R.D.C.T. TO TOLER ROAD FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES. PROPERTY ADDRESS: 3706 TOLER ROAD D>_w_m.?m®o% _M_m/__.u_._% ».,..ﬁ_. _W_Au>m
S =) \ /) Owner: Jerry D, Mcdonald and Jessica R. Mcdonald
GRAPHIC SCALE ~ 1702 Yale Boulevard, Richardson, TX 75081 ~ LOT 10, BLOCK 4, ROWLETT RANCH ESTATES SECOND SECTION
Job No. 13-1178 _ Drawn by: 024 _ Date: 08/24/2013 AND A FINAL PLAT OF 2.000 ACRES OF LAND OUT OF THE
"A professional company operating in your best interest" REASON CRIST SURVEY, ABSTRACT 225
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ATTACHMENT 6

Owlett Department of Public Works/

Planning Division
T E X A 8

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

TO: Property Owner
RE: Application for a variance
LOCATION:

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED AT 3706 TOLER RD., BEING A 2,113 ACRE TRACT
OF LAND IN THE REASON CRIST SURVEY, ABSTRACT225, ROWLETT, DALLAS COUNTY,
TEXAS, AND REING lOT 10, BLock 4 OF THE ROWLETT RANCH ESTATES SECOND
SECTION, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF ROWLETT, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS. A
LOCATION MAP DEPICTING THE 200 FOOT NOTIFICATION AREA IS ATTACHED FOR
REFERENCE. THIS NOTICE AND THE NOTIFICATION AREA ARE REQUIRED UNDER CHAPTER
211.010 OF THE TEXAS LOCAL GOVERNMENT CODE.

EXPLANATION The applicant is requesting a variance to the width requirements for a flag lot outlined in

OF REQUEST: Chapter 77, Section 603.F.2 of the Rowlett Code of Ordinances. In brief summary, the
applicant is proposing to replat the subject property, 3706 Toler Rd, in order to create a
flag lot. A flag lot is a lot having the configuration of an extended flag and pole. The pole
represents access to property located to the rear of another lot fronting a street. In this
case, the applicant is creating a flag lot in order to bring access from Toler Road to
property located to rear of 3706 Toler Rd. Section 77-603.F.2. of the Rowlett Code of
Ordinances states the following;

Flag lots. Flag lots may be allowed subject to the following standards:

a) Allowed districts. Unless otherwise allowed by the board of
adjustment, flag lots shall be allowed only in the residential zoning
districts.

b) Frontage. Each flag lot shall have at least 35 feet of street frontage
and ot leact 35 feet of width for the entire lenath of the "flagnole."

¢) Lot area calculation. The area of the "flagpole" portion of the lot
shall not be included in the calculation of the minimum lot area.

d) Driveways. Driveways shall be designed to allow vehicles to drive
out forward. Shared or common driveways/parking will be

considered when two flag lots are contiguous.

The applicant is requesting to replat 3706 Toler Rd in order to create the flag lot. This will
reduce the width of the lot at 3706 Toler Road. There is insufficient lot width to create a
flag lot width of 35 feet and maintain the minimum lot width of 140 feet for 3706 Toler
Road as required by Sf-40 zoning district. To that end, the applicant is requesting a
variance in order to allow a flag lot where the flag portion of the lot will be 10 feet in
width. A copy of the proposed flag lot is on the back of the notification map.

@/I;\M IN FAVOR OF THE REQUEST FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS: Q{
[ ] 1AM OPPOSED TO THE REQUEST FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS: /l—_ﬁ Z e//‘ R

380°



ATTACHMENT 6

O]/V[@tt Department of Public Works/

g Planning Division
T E X A §
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Your written comments are being solicited in the above case. Additional information is available through the
Department of Public Works/Planning Division located at 3901 Main Street. The Board of Adjustment will hold a
public hearing and may take final action on the above case at 7:00 p.m. on Monday, February 24, 2014. The
meeting will be in the City Council Chambers, located at 4000 Main Street, Rowlett, Texas.

Please respond legibly in ink. If the signature and/or address is missing, your comments will not be recorded.
Your response must be received in the Department of Public Works/Planning Division by 5:00 pm on Wednesday,
February 19, 2014, for your comments to be included in the Board Members packet. Responses received after
that time will be forwarded to the Board at the respective public hearing.

If you have any questions concerning this request, please RETURN BY FAX OR MAIL
contact Garrett Langford in the City of Rowlett
. Department of Public Works/Planning Division. Department of Public Works/Planning Division
Phone 972-412-6166 or glangford@rowlett.com | T pOBox 99 -
Rowlett, TX 75030-0099
72-412-6228
FAX 9 2-62 ]
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ATTACHMENT 6

M[éﬁt Department of Publiec Works/

Planning Division
T E X A 8§
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Rour written comments are being solicited in the above case. Additional information is available through the
Department of Public Works/Planning Division located at 3901 Main Street. The Board of Adjustment will hold a
public hearing and may take final action on the above case at 7:00 p.m. on Monday, February 24, 2014. The
meeting will be in the City Council Chambers, located at 4000 Main Street, Rowlett, Texas.

If you have any questions concerning this request, please RETURN BY FAX OR MAIL
contact Garrett Langford in the City of Rowlett
Department of Public Works/ Planning Division. Department of Public Works/Planning Division
Phone 972-412-6166 or glangford@rowlett.com PO Box 99

Rowlett, TX 75030-0099
FAX 972-412-6228




ATTACHMENT 6

Garrett Langford

From: Rod Staring [rodstaring@gmail.com]
Sent: Thursday, February 20, 2014 5:33 PM
To: Garrett Langford

Subject: Variance request for 3706 Toler Road

Mr Langford and City officials:

My name is Rod Staring and I live at 3806 Toler Road. Please accept this letter as my formal decision to vote
NO on the proposal for the Variance Request and flag pole lot for 3706 Toler Road. There is not enough
information in the notice of public hearing to preclude any other response for this request. I haven't seen any
building plans, location of proposed structures, their respective location with respect to my adjacent lot
ownership of 4.49 acres directly to the south, nor the future plans for continuance of the current and historic
wildlife preserve environment I originally purchased my land to be a part of.

Thank you very much for your consideration regarding this vote.

Rod Staring
214.552.6947

RECEIvED
FEB 20 2914
PLANNING DEpr.
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